
All parties required to be served have been served. 

I further declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct. This Certificate is 
executed on November 6, 2018. 

nna J. Wolf 
Becker Gallaghe egal Publisllin . Inc. 
8790 Governor's Hill Drive, Suite 102 
Cincinnati, OH 45249 
(800) 890-5001 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the said 
Affiant on the date below designated. 

Date: ~ tS\~fi b l. '"lo 
I 

~ CtQk 

[seal] 

JULIE ,6.NNE KERSHNE.R 
Nolary Public, State o1,0h1o 

My commission Expires 
February 21, 2023 



BECKER GALLAGHER 
Briefs and Records 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Donna J. Wolf, hereby certify that 1 unbound and 
40 copies of the foregoing Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari in Capital Medical Center v. National Labor 
Relations Board and United Food and Commercial 
Workers Union Local 21, were sent via Three Day 
Service to the U.S. Supreme Court, and 3 copies were 
sent via Three Day Service and e-mail to the following 
parties listed below, this 6th day of November, 2018: 

Linda Dreeben 
Heather Stacy Beard 
John H. Ferguson 
Elizabeth Ann Heaney 
Kellie J. Isbell 
National Labor Relations Board 
(NLRB) Appellate and Supreme Court Litigation 
Branch 
1015 Half Street, SE 
Room 8415 
Washington, DC 20570 
(202) 273-2960 
appellatecourt@nlrb.gov 
heather.beard@nlrb.gov 
Elizabeth.Heaney@nlrb.gov 
kellie.isbell@nlrb.gov 

Counsel for Respondent National Labor Relations 
Board 

Franklin Square 

DONNA J. WOLF, J.D. 
JULIE A. KERSHNER, J.D. 

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING INCORPORATED 

(800) 890.5001 
www.beckergallagher.com 

8790 Governor's Hill Drive 
Suite 102 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249 

1300 I Street, NW, Suite 400E 
Washington, DC 20005 



Matthew James Ginsburg 
James B. Coppess 
AFL-CIO 
Office of General Counsel 
815 16th Street, NW 
6th Floor 
Washington, DC 20006 
(202) 637-5000 
mginsburg@aflcio.org 
jcoppess@aflcio.org 

Counsel for Respondent United Food and Commercial 
Workers Local 21 

Noel Francisco 
Solicitor General of the United States 
Room 5616 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
(202) 514-2217 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 



Charles P. Roberts III 
Counsel of Record 

Constangy, Brooks, Smith & Prophete LLP 
100 N. Cherry Street, Suite 300 
Winston-Salem, NC 27101 
(336) 721-6852 
(336) 748-9112 (fax) 
croberts@constangy.com 

Glenn Bunting 
Constangy, Brooks, Smith & Prophete LLP 
230 Peachtree Street, N.W., Suite 2400 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
(757) 710-2181 
(678) 999-7875 (fax) 
gbunting@constangy.com 

Counsel for Petitioner 


